

091279 APR 22 2010

No. OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION AND
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONERS

v.

AT&T INC. AND COMPTel

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

	ELENA KAGAN <i>Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
	TONY WEST <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>
	EDWIN S. KNEEDLER <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
AUSTIN C. SCHLICK <i>General Counsel</i>	ANTHONY A. YANG <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
DANIEL M. ARMSTRONG <i>Associate General Counsel</i>	LEONARD SCHAITMAN HENRY C. WHITAKER <i>Attorneys</i>
MICHAEL A. KRASNOW <i>Counsel Federal Communications Commission Washington, D.C. 20554</i>	<i>Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov (202) 514-2217</i>

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Reasons for granting the petition	12
I. The court of appeals erred in construing Exemption 7(C) to protect corporate “personal privacy”	14
II. The court of appeals’ ruling threatens significant adverse consequences.	27
Conclusion	31
Appendix A – Opinion of the court of appeals (Sept. 22, 2009)	1a
Appendix B – Memorandum opinion and order of the FCC (Sept. 12, 2008)	19a
Appendix C – Letter from William H. Davenport (Aug. 5, 2005)	34a
Appendix D – Petition for rehearing (Nov. 23, 2009)	45a
Appendix E – Statutory and regulatory provisions	47a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	14
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988)	24
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	23
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	5
<i>CompTel v. FCC</i> , No. 06-1718 (D.D.C. Mar. 5, 2008)	9
<i>Consumer’s Checkbook v. HHS</i> , 554 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2009), cert. denied, No. 09-538 (Apr. 19, 2010)	21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dartmouth Coll. v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	15
<i>Department of State v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 456 U.S. 595 (1982)	3, 16, 17, 26
<i>Department of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	3, 17
<i>DoD v. FLRA</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994)	3, 21
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	2, 3, 4, 15, 26
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982)	4, 16, 19
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	24
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	15
<i>FLRA v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 958 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1992)	21
<i>Forest Serv. Employees for Env'tl. Ethics v. USFS</i> , 524 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Getman v. NLRB</i> , 450 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	18
<i>Horowitz v. Peace Corps</i> , 428 F.3d 271 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	21
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987)	10
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Maryland Dep't of Human Res. v. HHS</i> , 763 F.2d 1441 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	24
<i>Multi AG Media LLC v. USDA</i> , 515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	20, 21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>National Archives & Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004)	4, 18, 19, 26
<i>National Parks & Conservation Ass'n v. Kleppe</i> , 547 F.2d 673 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	20
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1749 (2009)	14
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	16
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	14
<i>Rose v. Department of the Air Force</i> , 495 F.2d 26181 (2d Cir. 1974), aff'd, 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	18
<i>Rural Housing Alliance v. USDA</i> , 498 F.2d 73 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	18
<i>SBC Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 19 F.C.C.R. 24,014 (Enf. Bur. 2004)	7
<i>Sims v. CIA</i> , 642 F.2d 562 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	20
<i>Stone v. Export-Import Bank</i> , 552 F.2d 132 (5th Cir. 1977)	24
<i>Textron Lycoming Reciprocating Engine Div. v.</i> <i>United Auto. Workers</i> , 523 U.S. 653 (1998)	24
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950) ...	15
<i>Washington Post Co. v. DOJ</i> , 863 F.2d 96 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Washington Research Project, Inc. v. HEW</i> , 366 F. Supp. 929 (D.D.C. 1973), aff'd in part on other grounds, 504 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	18
<i>Wine Hobby USA, Inc. v. IRS</i> , 502 F.2d 133 (3d Cir. 1974)	18

VI

Statutes and regulations:

Act of June 5, 1967, Pub. L. No. 90-23, 81 Stat. 54	3
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i>	2
5 U.S.C. 551(2)	5, 11, 24
5 U.S.C. 701(b)(2)	24
5 U.S.C. 702	24
5 U.S.C. 704	9
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)	5, 10, 29
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	10
Freedom of Information Act, Pub. L. No. 89-487, 80 Stat. 250 (5 U.S.C. 552)	2
5 U.S.C. 552	2, 3, 6
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(3)(A)	3, 25
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(3)(E)	25
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(4)(B)	3, 20, 29
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(6)(A)	3
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(6)(A)(ii)	9
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(6)(B)	3
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(6)(C)	3
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(6)(C)(i)	9
5 U.S.C. 552(b)	3
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(4)	4, 22, 23
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(6)	3, 11, 23
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7) (1970)	4
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)(B)	23
5 U.S.C. 552(b)(7)(C)	2, 4, 12, 25
5 U.S.C. 552 note	6

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Hobbs Administrative Orders Review Act, 28 U.S.C.	
2341 <i>et seq.</i>	10
28 U.S.C. 2342	10
28 U.S.C. 2342(1)	10
28 U.S.C. 2343	30
Trade Secrets Act, 18 U.S.C. 1905	5
15 U.S.C. 3802(f)	23
17 U.S.C. 101	23
17 U.S.C. 111(f)	23
28 U.S.C. 1391(e)	30
33 U.S.C. 1122	23
42 U.S.C. 7703(1)	23
42 U.S.C. 7703(3)	23
45 U.S.C. 702(10)	23
45 U.S.C. 802(5)	23
47 U.S.C. 402(a)	10
10 C.F.R.:	
Section 9.17(a)	28
Section 9.25(f)	28
Section 1004.1	28
Section 1004.7(a)	28
Section 1004.7(b)(1)	28
12 C.F.R.:	
Section 4.12(a)	28
Section 4.12(b)	28
Section 4.12(c)	28

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 102.117(a)(1)	28
Section 102.117(c)(2)(iii)	28
Section 102.117(c)(2)(v)	28
45 C.F.R.:	
Section 5.2	28
Section 5.33(a)	28
Section 5.61	28
47 C.F.R.:	
Section 0.457	5, 6, 29
Section 0.457(d)	6
Section 0.457(g)(3)	29
Section 0.459	6
Section 0.461(c)	5
Section 0.461(d)(3)	6
Section 0.461(f)(4)	6, 29
Exec. Order No. 12,600, 3 C.F.R. 235-237 (1988)	6
Miscellaneous:	
120 Cong. Rec. (1974):	
p. 17,033	4, 16, 18
p. 17,040	16
p. 17,045	18
Kenneth Culp Davis:	
<i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> § 3A.22 (1970 Supp.) ..	17
<i>The Information Act: A Preliminary Analysis</i> , 34 U. Chi. L. Rev. 761 (1967)	19

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
1 <i>Freedom of Information Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)</i>	21
H.R. Rep. No. 1497, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966)	3, 5, 17, 20
John A. Hoglund & Jonathan Kahan, <i>Invasion of Privacy and the Freedom of Information Act: Getman v. NLRB</i> , 40 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 527 (1972)	17
1 Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> (2010)	22
William L. Prosser, <i>Privacy</i> , 48 Cal. L. Rev. 383 (1960)	15
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	15
S. Rep. No. 813, 89th Cong., 1st Sess. (1965)	17
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1976)	15
U.S. Dep't of Justice:	
<i>Attorney General's Memorandum on the Public Information Section of the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1967)	19, 20
<i>Attorney General's Memorandum on the 1974 Amendments to the Freedom of Information Act</i> (1975)	19, 20
Office of Information Policy, <i>FOIA Post: Summary of Annual FOIA Reports for Fiscal Year 2008</i> , http://www.justice.gov/oip/foiapost/2009foiapost16.htm	13

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Samuel D. Warren & Louis D. Brandeis, <i>The Right to Privacy</i> , 4 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1890)	15
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1966)	15
